# 94–1450

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Nos. 94-1492, 94-1493

UNITED OF AMERICA, Appellee, Cross-Appellant,

v.

DANIEL MILIKOWSKY, Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

MACC HOLDING CORP., Defendant-Appellant

> ANNE K. BINGAMAN Assistant Attorney General

DIANE P. WOOD Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JOHN J. POWERS, III MARION L. JETTON <u>Attorneys</u>

Department of Justice Antitrust Division - Rm. 3224 10th & Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20530 (202) 514-3680

OF COUNSEL:

PETER J. LEVITAS

<u>Attorney</u>

Department of Justice Antitrust Division Washington, D.C. 20001

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

-

•

÷.,

12

. .

. ....

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, DISPOSITION .	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. The Conspiracy	3
B. Sentencing Determinations	13
1. Guidelines Calculations	13
2. The Sentencing Hearing and Judgment	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. DEBERRY'S TESTIMONY CONCERNING WHEN HE FIRST TOLD THE	
GOVERNMENT THAT CHICAGO WAS THE SITE OF ONE OF HIS	
GOVERNMENT THAT CHICAGO WAS THE SITE OF ONE OF HIS MEETINGS WITH MILIKOWSKY DID NOT DEPRIVE MILIKOWSKY OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL	17
MEETINGS WITH MILIKOWSKY DID NOT DEPRIVE MILIKOWSKY	
MEETINGS WITH MILIKOWSKY DID NOT DEPRIVE MILIKOWSKY OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL	
MEETINGS WITH MILIKOWSKY DID NOT DEPRIVE MILIKOWSKY OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL	18
<ul> <li>MEETINGS WITH MILIKOWSKY DID NOT DEPRIVE MILIKOWSKY</li> <li>OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL</li></ul>	18 21
<ul> <li>MEETINGS WITH MILIKOWSKY DID NOT DEPRIVE MILIKOWSKY OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL</li></ul>	18 21
MEETINGS WITH MILIKOWSKY DID NOT DEPRIVE MILIKOWSKY OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL	18 21 22
<pre>MEETINGS WITH MILIKOWSKY DID NOT DEPRIVE MILIKOWSKY OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL</pre>	18 21 22 25

i

-		
2	IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DEPARTING FROM THE GUIDELINES SENTENCE ON THE BASIS OF POSSIBLE ADVERSE EFFECTS OF MILIKOWSKY'S INCARCERATION ON COMPANIES
· .		OWNED BY HIM
		A. Standard of Review
		B. The Possibility That Milikowsky's Businesses Might Be Adversely Affected By His Incarceration
		Is Not A Valid Basis For Departure
	CONC	CLUSION

. .

. . -

- 2

.

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

-

:

 $\cdot i$ 

• •

•

-

# CASES

Andrews v. Metropolitan North Commuter R. Co., 882 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1989)	5
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963))	1
Burns v. United States, 501 U.S. 129 (1991) 39, 40, 41	1
<u>Delaware v. Fensterer</u> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985)	1
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</u> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) 32, 34, 36	6
<u>Giles v. Maryland</u> , 386 U.S. 66	5
<u>Jenkins v. Anderson</u> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980)	3
<u>Mills v. Scully</u> , 826 F.2d 1192 (2d Cir. 1987)	6
<u>Robinson v. Shapiro</u> , 646 F.2d 734 (2d Cir. 1981)	5
<u>Sanders v. United States</u> , 541 F.2d 190 (8th Cir. 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 429 U.S. 1066 (1977)	5
<u>Stinson v. United States</u> , 113 S. Ct. 1913 (1993) 3	9
<u>Taylor v. Lombard</u> , 606 F.2d 371 (2d Cir. 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 445 U.S. 946 (1980)	2
<u>United States ex rel Regina v. LaVallee</u> , 504 F.2d 580 (2d Cir. 1974), <u>cert. denied</u> , 420 U.S. 947 (1975)	5
<u>United States ex rel Washington v. Vincent</u> , 525 F.2d 262 (2d Cir. 1975), <u>cert. denied</u> , 425 U.S. 934 (1976)	6
United States v. Agajanian, 852 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1988) . 33, 3	4
<u>United States v. Blair</u> , 958 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1992)	5
<u>United States v. Boothe</u> , 994 F.2d 63 (2d Cir. 1993)	2

<u>United States v. Decker</u> , 543 F.2d 1102 (5th Cir. 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 431 U.S. 906
(1977)
<u>United States v. GAF Corp.</u> , 928 F.2d 1253 (2d Cir. 1991) 35
<u>United States v. Hale</u> , 422 U.S. 171 (1975)
United States v. Haversat, 22 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1994) 41
<u>United States v. Haynes</u> , 985 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1993)
<u>United States v. Helmsley</u> , 985 F.2d 1202 (2d Cir. 1993)
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 327 U.S. 106 (1946)
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 964 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1992)
<u>United States v. Jordano</u> , 521 F.2d 695 (2d Cir. 1975)
<u>United States v. Lara</u> , 905 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1990)
<u>United States v. Leonardi</u> , 623 F.2d 746 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 447 U.S. 928 (1980)
<u>United States v. Lochmondy</u> , 890 F.2d 817 (6th Cir. 1989) 24
<u>United States v. McKeon</u> , 738 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1984)
<u>United States v. Mogel</u> , 956 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 113 S. Ct. 167 (1992)
<u>United States v. Monaco</u> , 23 F.3d 793 (3d Cir. 1994)
<u>United States v. Petrillo</u> , 821 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1987)
<u>United States v. Pfingst</u> , 490 F.2d 262 (2d Cir. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 417 U.S. 919 (1974)
<u>United States v. Reilly</u> , 33 F.3d 1396 (3d Cir. 1994)

•

2

·· 4

-

	<u>United States v. Restrepo</u> , 936 F.2d 661 (2d Cir. 1991) 39
Г -*;	<u>United States v. Roldan-Zapata</u> , 916 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 499 U.S. 940 (1991)
	<u>United States v. Romano</u> , 516 F.2d 768 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 423 U.S. 994 (1975)
	<u>United States v. Rutana</u> , 932 F.2d 1155 (6th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 112 S. Ct. 300 (1991)
	<u>United States v. Salerno</u> , 937 F.2d 797 (2d Cir. 1991)
	<u>United States v. Sharapan</u> , 13 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 1994)
	<u>United States v. Three Winchester * * *</u> <u>Carbines</u> , 504 F.2d 1288 (7th Cir. 1974)
• •	<u>United States v. Torres</u> , 901 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 906 (1990)
•	<u>United States v. Tutino</u> , 883 F.2d 1125 (2d Cir. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 1081 (1990)
	<u>United States v. Valencia</u> , 826 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1987) . 35, 36
	<u>United States v. Wallach</u> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991)
	<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 2d Cir. No. 94-1030 (Oct. 6, 1994)
	<u>United States v. Young</u> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)
	<u>Victory v. Bombard</u> , 570 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1978)
	<u>Williams v. United States</u> , 112 S. Ct. 1112 (1992)
	STATUTES
	15 U.S.C. 1
	18 U.S.C. §3231
	$10 0.5.0. 0.2231 \dots 0.5.0. 0.0000 0.0000 0.000000$

-

.

· .

18 U.S.C. $3553(a)(4)$ , (b)
18 U.S.C. §3742(b)
28 U.S.C. 994(m)
28 U.S.C. §1291
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)(B)
U.S.S.G. §5K1.1
U.S.S.G. Ch. 1 Pt. A
U.S.S.G. Ch.5
U.S.S.G. 5C 1.1(d)(2)
U.S.S.G. 5H1.2
U.S.S.G. §5H1.5
U.S.S.G. 5H1.6
U.S.S.G. 5H1.10
U.S.S.G. 5H1.11
U.S.S.G. 2R1.1
U.S.S.G. 2R1.1(a)
U.S.S.G. 2R1.1(b)(1), (2)
